WiL.LIAM D. STEINMEIER, PC.
2031 ToOwWER DRIVE
JEFFERSON CITY, Missoum (MO)Y 65109

WIiLLIAM D, STEINMEIER MARY ANN YOUNG
ATTORNEY AT LAaw MAILING ADDRESS: ATTORNEY AT LaAaw
GOVERNMENTAL CONSULTANT PosT OFFICE Box 104595 OF COUNSEL
(573) 659-8672 JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI (MO) (573) 634-8109
Fax (573) 636-2305 65110-4595 Fax {573) 634-8224

May 30, 2003 .?EZCZ‘[ V2

YAY 3 9 705
Missouri Public Service Commission
Attn: Secretary of the Commission %&b;wgzm’i‘
200 Madison Street, Suite 100 e Commmtissipg

P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

RE:  Amendment to Level 3 Communications, LLC/Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.
Interconnection Agreement

Dear Secretary:

Enclosed please find an original and three copies of an amendment to the interconnection
agreement between Level 3 Communications, LLC, and Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
(SWBT) for filing with the Commission pursuant to Section 392.220 and the Qrder Approving
Interconnection Agreement in Case No. TO-2002-179. The enclosed Further Amendment to
Amendment to_Level 3 Confracts_Superseding Certain Compensation, Interconnection and
Trunking Provisions {(Further Amendment) represents the results of recent agreements regarding
the issues addressed therein. This Further Amendment refers to the Amendment (contained at
pages 752 - 761 of the currently effective agreement) which was a part of the agreement approved
in TO-2002-179. The Further Amendment does not discriminate against a telecommunications
carrier that is not a party to it and its implementation is consistent with the public interest,
convenience and necessity.

The Further Amendment does not replace any pages of the existing agreement, and
should be placed at the end of the existing approved interconnection agreement. The attached
pages have been numbered seriatim beginning with page 762 and ending with page 769 to
accommaodate placing the attached pages at the end of the currently effective agreement.

Thank you for your assistance. Copies are being served on the General Counsel, Public
Counsel and counsel for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company. Please contact me at 634-8109
if there are any questions.

Sincerely,

Mary Ann (GHrr) Young

Enclosure

ce: General Counsel
Office of Public Counsel
Gary Tucker, Level 3
SWBT Legal Department



Further Amendment to Amendment to Level 3 Contracts
Superseding Certain Compensation, Interconnection and Trunking Provisions

SBC Communications, Inc. (SBC) owned ILECs Illinois Bell Telephone
Company, Indiana Bell Telephone Company Incorporated, Michigan Bell Telephone
Company d/b/a Ameritech Michigan, Nevada Bell Telephone Company d/b/a SBC
Nevada Bell Telephone Company, The Ohio Bell Telephone Company, Pacific Bell
Telephone Company d/b/a SBC Pacific Bell Telephone Company, The Southern New
England Telephone Company (a Connecticut corporation) and Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company', and Wisconsin Bell, Inc. d/b/a Ameritech Wisconsin and any of its
future affiliates or subsidiaries which are the Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier
{“ILECs”) and Level 3 Communications, LLC (“Level 3”) (collectively, the “Parties™), in
order to amend and modify any affected provisions of their Interconnection Agreement
with SBC-13STATE (“Original Agreement”), as amended by the Amendment to Level 3
Contracts Superseding Certain Compensation, Interconnection and Trunking Provisions
(“Amendment™), hereby execute this Further Amendment (“Further Amendment”)
{collectively referred to as “Agreement”). Except as otherwise defined herein,
capitalized terms in this Further Amendment will have the meaning ascribed to them in
the Agreement.

1.0 DEFINITIONS

1.1 SBC Communications, Inc, (SBC) means the holding company which owns
the following ILECs: Illinois Bell Telephone Company, Indiana Bell Telephone
Company Incorporated, Michigan Bell Telephone Company d/b/a Ameritech Michigan,
Nevada Bell Telephone Company d/b/a SBC Nevada Bell Telephone Company, The
Ohio Bell Telephone Company, Pacific Bell Telephone Company d/b/a SBC Pacific Bell
Telephone Company, The Southern New England Telephone Company, Southwestern
Bell Telephone Company, L.P. d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, and/or
Wisconsin Bell, Inc. d/b/a Ameritech Wisconsin.

1.2 As used herein, SBC-13STATE means the applicable above listed ILECs
doing business in Arkansas, California, Connecticut, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Michigan,
Missouri, Nevada, Ohio, Oklahoma, Texas, and Wisconsin.

1.3 As used herein, NEVADA means the applicable above listed ILEC doing
business in Nevada.

1.4 As used herein, PACIFIC means the applicable above listed 1LEC doing
business in California.

1.5 As used herein, SBC-AMERITECH means the applicable above listed
ILLEC(s) doing business in Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Ohio and Wisconsin.

! On December 30, 2001, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company {a Missouri corporation} was merged with and into Southwestern
Bell Texas, Inc, {a Texas corporation) and, pursuant to Texas law, was converted to Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., a Texas
limited partnership, doing business as Southwestemn Bell Telephone Company (“SWBT").




1.6 As used herein, SBC-SWBT means the applicable above named ILEC(s)
doing business in Arkansas, Kansas, Missouri, Oklahoma and Texas.

1.7 As used herein, SNET means the applicable above listed ILEC doing business
in Connecticut.

1.8 “Proposed Network™ means the network of Interconnection facilities that
Level 3 would need to obtain between the Point(s) of Interconnection (“POIs”) physically
existing on December 1, 2001 and the POIs that would have been established to meet the
requirements under the Amendment. Subject to Section 3.4.2, the capacity of the
Proposed Network will be equal to the capacity of the facilities provided by SBC-
13STATE in place on December 1, 2001 for Level 3’s Interconnection trunks.

1.9 “Existing Network” means SBC-13STATE’s network of Interconnection
facilities used by SBC-13STATE and Level 3 as of December 1, 2001 to interconnect
between the POIls existing on December 1, 2001 and SBC-13STATE central offices
served by those POIls, which network must be modified by Level 3 in order to meet the
POI requirements under the Amendment.

20 SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

This Further Amendment is mtended to amend the Original Agreement and the
Amendment in order to clarify certain interconnection requirements as specifically set
forth herein. This Further Amendment amends the existing Agreement and any future
interconnection agreements between SBC-13STATE and Level 3 through May 31, 2003,
whether negotiated, arbitrated, or arrived at through the exercise of Section 252(i) “Most
Favored Nation” rights. The rates, terms, and conditions of the current Agreement and
any such future interconnection agreements are amended only to the extent expressly set
forth herein, and all rights and obligations on each Party as set forth in the current
Agreement or any future interconnection agreements that are not expressly modified or
not expressly varied herein shall continue in effect without regard to this Further
Amendment. Any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Further Amendment
and other provisions of the current Agreement or future interconnection agreements will
be governed by the provisions of this Further Amendment unless it is specifically and
expressly superseded by the Parties by a future amendment.

3.0 AMENDMENT REGARDING INTERCONNECTION PROVISIONS

3.1 The Parties recognize that Level 3 and SBC-13STATE had an Existing
Network of Interconnection facilities in place prior to December 1, 2001 in portions of
certain states (excluding Texas, Arkansas, Kansas, Missouri, Nevada, Oklahoma,
Wisconsin, and Ohio) in which SBC-13STATE is the ILEC. Where such an Existing
Network of Interconnection facilities was in place as of December 1, 2001, the Parties
recognize and agree that migration of such facilities to the POIs contemplated in the
Amendment may not be the most efficient means of managing the Interconnection
architecture.

163



3.2 Where the Parties had such an Existing Network of Interconnection facilities
in place, the Parties agree that for that Existing Network, Level 3 will be permitted to
continue to utilize in all respects that Existing Network rather than physically migrating
those facilities to the POl requirements under the Amendment. However, Level 3’s
financial responsibility shall be calculated as if the facilities to the POIs required under

the Amendment had been put into place in accordance with the calculation in Section 3.4
below.

3.3 In determining this financial responsibility, the Parties have identified and
mutually agreed upon the facilities that would have comprised the Proposed Network
{(including the number of DS1 circuits and the mileage for those circuits), and that Level
3’s financial responsibility for interconnection under this Further Amendment shall be
calculated based upon the prices for the Proposed Network to reach each POI required
under the Amendment.

3.4 The Parties agree that Level 3 shall pay SBC-13STATE monthly recurring
charges for the Existing Network (circuits and mileage) used in order to reach the POIs
required under the Amendment based on the following calculation relating to the
Proposed Network:

@) Calculate the monthly recurring charges for the Proposed Network at
SBC-13STATE'’s special access tariff rates applicable in each state {(*Proposed
Network Equivalent Charges”); and

(i)  Calculate a per circuit rate and per mile rate for the Existing Network by
dividing the Proposed Network Equivalent Charges by the number of circuits and
miles in the Existing Network and retaining a fixed ratio of per circuit cost to per
mitle cost that existed prior to this Further Amendment.

3.4.1. The Parties agree that by utilizing this calculation based on the Existing
Network and the Proposed Network, the rates are to be applied to the Existing
Network as per the rate schedule in Attachment A in order to reach the required
POIls (and not for the network beyond such POIs). The Parties acknowledge and
agree that there are no rates to be calculated or applied under this Section (nor is
there any true-up to be conducted under Section 3.6) for the states of Texas,
Arkansas, Kansas, Missouri, Nevada, Oklahoma, Wisconsin, and Ohio because (i)
Level 3 had no trunks prior to December 1, 2001, (ii) the POIs in those states did
not have to be modified to meet the POI requirements in the Amendment, and/or
(ii1) Level 3 has elected not to utilize this Further Amendment for POIs in those
states, For purposes of clarification, any trunks and facilities that did not need to
be modified by Level 3 in order to meet the POI requirements under the
Amendment or that did not exist prior to December 1, 2001 are not part of the
Proposed Network or the Existing Network and are not subject to this Further
Amendment in any respect.

3.4.2. The Parties further agree upon the following with respect to the foregoing
calculation: (i) that no Channel Termination charges are to be included in the
calculation set forth in this section; (it} that no nonrecurring charges will apply,

ey




(iit) that the per-circuit and per-mile rates identified in Attachment A shall apply
only to lease of Interconnection facilities that would have been put into place if
Level 3 had migrated to the POI requirements set forth in the Amendment, and
(iv) that Level 3 shall only be financially responsible with respect to each POI for
the Interconnection trunks, facilities, and equipment on Level 3’s side of each
such POI in the Proposed Network as calculated herein. Level 3 will have the
option to disconnect portions of the Existing Network on a per circuit basis, and
thereby reduce the monthly recurring charges under this Further Amendment in
accordance with the amount of capacity disconnected, and without any
termination liability for DSQ, DS1, and DS3 facilities in the Existing Network.
Where Level 3 requests disconnection of a portion or all of the Existing Network,
SBC-13STATE will use commercially reasonable efforts to disconnect the
requested capacity within a reasonable and nondiscriminatory time frame. If
Level 3 requires more capacity to reach a POl required under the Amendment
than is available in the Existing Network, Level 3 must obtain such additional
capacity in accordance with the terms and conditions (including POl
requirements) set forth in the Amendment, rather than utilizing the Proposed
Network arrangement under this Further Amendment.

3.43 The Parties acknowledge and agree that the above-referenced rates are
specific to Level 3 and this Further Amendment. In the event that any CLEC
(“Requesting CLEC”) seeks to obtain any provisions contained in this Further
Amendment or like provisions, the Parties understand and agree that it would be
necessary to calculate rates specific to such Requesting CLEC based on the
Requesting CLEC’s Existing Network and Proposed Network and the formula set
forth in this Section.

3.5 The rates identified in Section 3.4 shall be considered effective as of
December 1, 2001.

3.6 In addition, SBC-13STATE will conduct a true-up for each State based on
the difference between: (a) what Level 3 paid with respect to all Existing Network
facilities in each State from December 1, 2001 to the date that SBC-13STATE presents
the invoice for the charges calculated pursuant to this Further Amendment; and (b) what
the charges would have been (as calculated pursuant to Section 3.4) had the Proposed
Network been implemented for that State on December 1, 2001. SBC-13STATE will
use commercially reasonable efforts to present the invoice with respect to this true-up
(showing either a bill or credit, as applicable) as promptly as possible after the calculation
set forth in Section 3.4 has been completed and this Further Amendment is executed by
both Parties. Any Requesting CLEC seeking to adopt this Further Amendment or like
provisions would be required to have its own true-up calculated based upon the States in
which it had its own Existing Network and Proposed Network.

3.7 The calculation of financial responsibility set forth in this Section 3 shall
only apply to the Existing Network in the SBC-13STATE region; all POIs in other areas
where there is no Existing Network are to be established pursuant to the terms of the
Amendment. The Parties further agree that payment by Level 3 pursuant to this Section 3

168




shall satisfy its applicable requirements to establish and pay for equipment, trunks, and
facilities used to establish POIs in those portions of SBC-13STATE'’s serving area where
there is an Existing Network. Furthermore, if Level 3 should subsequently disconnect
any facilities and/or trunks in the Existing Network, no charges for each such facility
and/or trunk shall apply after the completion of such facility and/or trunk disconnection.
The terms and conditions including financial responsibility for any new facilities and/or
trunks shall be pursuant to the Amendment.

4.0 MISCELLANEOUS

4.1 This Further Amendment is the joint work product of the Parties, and has
been negotiated by the Parties and their respective counsel. It shall be fairly interpreted
in accordance with its terms, and in the event of any ambiguities, no inferences shall be
drawn against either Party.

4.2 The headings of certain sections of this Further Amendment are for
convenience of reference only, and shall in no way define, modify, or restrict the
meaning or interpretation of this Further Amendment.

4.3 This Further Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, but such counterparts shall constitute one and
the same instrument.

44 The Parties further acknowledge and agree that each rate, term and
condition in this Further Amendment is consideration for, a condition of and legitimately
related to every other rate, term and condition in or referred to in this Further Amendment
and the Agreement itself. The Parties further acknowledge and agree that the rates,
terms, and conditions set forth in this Further Amendment are non-severable from each
other, or from the Agreement.

4.5 This Further Amendment shall not modify or extend the Effective Date or
Term of the existing Agreement or any Amendment thereto, but rather, this Further
Amendment shall be coterminous with Amendment to Level 3 Contracts Superseding
Certain Compensation, Interconnection and Trunking Provisions.

46 EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN, ALL OTHER TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE EXISTING AGREEMENT SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED
AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT

4.7 In entering into this Further Amendment, the Parties acknowledge and agree
that neither Party is waiving any of its rights, remedies or arguments with respect to any
orders, decisions or proceedings and any remands thereof, including but not limited to its
rights under the United States Supreme Court’s opinion in Verizon v. FCC, 535 U.S. ___
(2002); the D.C. Circuit’s decision in Unifted States Telecom Association, et. al v. FCC,
No. 00-101 (May 24, 2002); the FCC’s Order In the Matter of the Local Competition
Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, (FCC 99-370) (rel. November 24,
1999}, including its Supplemental Order Clarification (FCC 00-183) (rel. June 2, 2000) in

ok




CC Docket 96-98; or the FCC’s Order on Remand and Report and Order in CC Dockets
No. 96-98 and 99-68 (the “ISP Intercarrier Compensation Order™) (rel. April 27, 2001),
which was remanded in WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, No. 01-1218 (D.C. Cir. 2002). Rather,
in entering into this Further Amendment, each Party fully reserves all of its rights,
remedies and arguments with respect to any decisions, orders or proceedings, including
but not limited to its right to dispute whether any UNEs and/or UNE combinations
identified in the Agreement and this Further Amendment must be provided under
Sections 251(c)(3) and 251(d) of the Act, and under this Agreement. In the event that the
FCC, a state regulatory agency or a court of competent jurisdiction, in any proceeding
finds, rules and/or otherwise orders that any of the UNEs and/or UNE combinations
provided for under this Agreement and this Further Amendment do not meet the
necessary and impair standards set forth in Section 251(d)}(2) of the Act, it is SBC 13-
STATE?’s position that the affected provision will be immediately invalidated, modified
or stayed as required to effectuate the subject order upon written request of either Party.
It is further SBC 13-STATE?’s position that in such event, the Parties shall have sixty
(60) days from the effective date of the order to attempt to negotiate and arrive at an
agreement on the appropriate conforming modifications required to the agreement.
It is further SBC 13-STATE's position that, if the Parties are unable to agree upon the
conforming modifications required within sixty (60) days from the effective date of the
order, any disputes between the Parties concerning the interpretations of the actions
required or the provisions affected by such order shall be handled under the Dispute
Resolution Procedures set forth in this Agreement. In executing this Further
Amendment, Level 3 does not intend to indicate its assent to any of SBC-13STATE’s
statements of position or other provisions set forth in this Section 4.7 by SBC-13STATE.,
It is further Level 3’s position that nothing in this Section should be read to change,
modify or vary in any respect the substantive terms of the Agreement. The Parties further
acknowledge that they have executed an amendment superseding certain compensation,
interconnection and trunking terms (referred to herein as the “Amendment™). Until the
expiration of such Amendment, the Parties agreed not to exercise their intervening law
rights for any reciprocal compensation, point of interconnection or trunking requirements
that are subject to the Amendment. By executing this Further Amendment, neither Party
waives any rights that it may have at the time of or that arise after the expiration of the
Amendment or as to any other rights it may have at any time under the rates, terms and
conditions in this Agreement (other than the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the
Amendment), and each Party expressly reserves all of its rights, under the ISP Intercarrier
Compensation Order, or any other regulatory, legislative or judicial action.

4.8 This Amendment shall be filed with and shall be subject to the approval of
the Commission.

6




Level 3 Communications, L1.C

Signature: /KTﬂ.—»g
Name: Kﬁg]ih P@,is _

(Print or Type)

Title Al et fre<t n&{,&‘\’
(Print or Type}

Date: ﬁ/{o/r)z
N

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company by

SBC  Telecommunigations, Inc., its
authorized C y
Slgnature:/r_ L 4 /ﬂ_ué—'
Name; Mike Auinbauh

(Print or Type)
Title: ™Y President - industry Markets
Date: H-is-o=

6%



ATTACHMENT A

RATE SCHEDULE

State Circuit |Per Per

Level Circuit Mile
California DS1 $ 2252(%$ 1.28
Connecticut D51 $ 50.15[% 285
lilinois DS3 $ 8858519 50.44
Indiana DS3 $1,193.67|$ 67.96
Michigan DS3  |$ 946.97|$ 53.91
Texas™ DS3 * *
Arkansas” DS3 * *
Kansas* DS3 i *
Missouri* DS3 * *
Nevada* DS3 |7 *
Oklahoma* DS3 [* *
Wisconsin* DS3 | *
Ohio* DS3 | *

¥ The Parties acknowledge and agree that no rates need to be calculated for these States
for the reasons set forth in Section 3.4 of this Further Amendment.

169




